Gabrielle Miller (Legal Member) and David Fotheringham (Ordinary Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Applicants and the Respondents) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) determined that That the Applicant is entitled to an order for payment for 
£8223.59 (EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY THREE POUNDS AND 
FITTY NINE PENCE) with interest at 8.75% per annum from the date of this decision, 
namely 20th February 2026. 

Background  

1. An application was received by the Housing and Property Chamber dated 18th 
November 2024 The application was submitted under Rule 109 of The First-tier